among the other wives. Because exceeding her turn beyond three days means usurping the rights of 
others, which amounts to disobedience. Siri marriage also has legal consequences arising from 
custom, namely a fine of 6 (six) sacks of cement worth IDR 420,000 (four hundred twenty thousand 
Indonesian Rupiah) in 2022. If this fine is not paid, the couple is disregarded by Ninik Mamak. This 
fine is paid to the Nagari Batu Balang village office to reconcile the relationship between the 
polygamous participant through siri marriage with Ninik Mamak.